
2021 MAFCA Literary Award Winners
Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5) p 16
2021 MAFCA Newsletter, Website, Service Award Winners
Jan/Feb 2022 (65-5) p 17
Adams, Bruce
“2021 International Model A Day” Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5) photos  

p 28-29
Ammeter
“Understanding the Ammeter” Howard Eckstein Jan/Feb 2022 

(66-5) photos p 22-25 
Atchison, Richard
“An Alternative Tool for Removing Wheel Studs” Jul/Aug 2021 

(66-2) photos p 14-15
Baker, T. Lindsey
“Why put an A on Your Model A Windshield” Mar/Apr 2022 

(66-6) photos p 8-9
Barrett, Jill
“Looking One’s Loveliest in 1929” Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4) photos  

p 30-31
Battery
“When Your Model A Needs a Battery” Rick Black May/Jun 2021 

(66-1) photos p 13
Beers, Bob & Lois
“Our Great Race Challenge” Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4) photos p 33-35
Black, Rick
“Create a Car History Plaque” Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6) photo p 37
“When Your Model A Needs a Battery” May/Jun 2021 (66-1) 

photos p 13
Brakes
“Four Places to Check Your Brakes” Lynn Sondenaa Nov/Dec 

2021 (66-4) photos p 12-13
“Listen to Your Brakes” Sep/Oct 2021 Lynn Sondenaa Sep/Oct 

2021 (66-3) photos p 16-17
Bunch, Andy
“Life Lessons From a Model A” Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6) photos p 

29-31
Butler, Sylvia
“Rolling Through the Hills of East Texas” May/Jun 2021 (66-1)  

p 20-21 
Campbell, Richard
“Wheel Studs, Swedging, and Safety” Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) photos 

p 12-13

Carburetors
“Carburetor Pressure Balancing” Howard Eckstein May/Jun 2021 

(66-1) photos p 10-12 
“Fuel Leaks with Zenith Carburetors” Lynn Sondenaa May/Jun 

2021 (66-1) photos p 8-9
“Repairing Carburetor Jet Threads” David Teale Mar/Apr 2022 

(66-6) photos p 14-15
“Six Overlooked problems on the Zenith Carburetor” Lynn  

Sondenaa Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6) photos p 10-12
Chapter Chatter (Column by Chapter Coordinator)
Robert Bullard	 May/Jun 2021 	 (66-1) p 44
Robert Bullard  	 Jul/Aug 2021	 (66-2) p 44
Robert Bullard  	 Sept/Oct 2021 	 (66-3) p 44
Robert Bullard	 Nov/Dec 2021 	 (66-4) p 44
Robert Bullard 	 Jan/Feb 2022 	 (66-5) p 44
Robert Bullard	 Mar/Apr 2022 	 (66-6) p 44
Chapter News 
Reports and activities from MAFCA chapters in each issue.
Costello, Keith
“A White Mountain Adventure” Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) photos  

p 10-15
Cover - Front
Jennifer Eoff, North Little Rock, Ark., 1929 Special Coupe Nov/

Dec 2021 (66-4)
Frank Kennedy, Rye, N.H., 1928 Phaeton, 1931 Roadster at Cov-

ered Bridge Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3)
Chuck Kunstbeck, Two 1931 Coupes at St. Marks Lighthouse, Fla. 

Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6)
Jay McCord, Santa Maria, Calif., Three Model A’s at Blue Swallow 

Motel on RT 66 Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5)
Ryan Thibeault, Milton, N.H. ,1929 Tudor at Mt Rushmore  

Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2)
Sam Watkins, Chesterfield, Va., 1930 Tudor and historic B-17 

May/Jun 2021 (66-1)
Cover - Back
Rick Black, Las Cruces, N.M., 1931 Deluxe Tudor Nov/Dec 2021 

(66-4)
Nicole Joy, Gray, Me., Model A’s at Covered Bridge during  

National Tour Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3)
Doug & Nan Linden, Southborough, Mass., Model A’s at Duxbury 

Beach Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5)
Andy Scheer Editor, Model A’s at Colorado Railroad Museum 

May/Jun 2021 (66-1)
Andy Scheer, Editor, Model A’s Wheat Ridge Parade Jul/Aug 2021 

(66-2)
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Andy Scheer, Editor, 1929 Model AA Firetruck owned by Gerald 
& Sylvia Grizzard of Oxford, Ala., Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6)

Deel, George
“The Essex Car Built by Mr. Henry Ford” May/Jun 2021 (66-1) 

photos p 18-19 
Doors
“Door Latch Repair” John Idler Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4) photos  

p 8-10
Douglass, Jordan
“2021 Awards Banquet: Fun in Fort Worth” Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5) 

photos p 12-17
Dunn, Dave 
“Developing the 4th Edition of the Paint & Finish Guide” May/Jun 

2021 (66-1) photos p 28-30
Eckstein, Howard 
“Carburetor Pressure Balancing” May/Jun 2021 (66-1) photos  

p 10-12 
“Understanding the Ammeter” Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5) photos  

p 22-25 
“Restorers Class” See Restorers Class Heading
Elliot, Laurie
“Jabots Add Era Flair to Modern Dresses” Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6) 

photos p 26-27
Era Fashion Update
“MAFCA Era Fashion Committee Update” (Laurie Elliot) May/

June, Jul/Aug, Sep/Oct, Nov/Dec, Jan/Feb, Mar/Apr (66-1-6) 
p 40

Farina, Joe
“Heat-Treating Wheel Lug Bolts” Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) photos  

p 18
Fashion
“Jabots Add Era Flair to Modern Dresses” Laurie Elliott Mar/Apr 

2022 (66-6) photos p 26-27
“Looking One’s Loveliest in 1929” Jill Barrett Nov/Dec 2021  

(66-4) photos p 30-31
Fashion Column (Focus on Fashion)
Sherry Winkinhofer “Bib Overalls: Fashion with Function”  

May/Jun 2022 (66-1) p 38-39
Sherry Winkinhofer “What to Wear for a Picnic” Jul/Aug 2021 

(66-2) p 38-39
Sherry Winkinhofer “Off the Cuff! Slip-on and gauntlet style 

gloves” Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) p 38-39
Sherry Winkinhofer “Warm Welcome for Fall” Nov/Dec 2021 

(66-4) p 38-39
Sherry Winkinhofer “Chains of Time” Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5)  

p 38-39
Sherry Winkinhofer “‘It’s A Wrap” Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6) p 38-39
Fender Brackets
“Evolution of the Model A/AA A-16025 Front Fender Brackets” 

Steve Plucker Jan/Feb 2022 (66-6) photos p 19-21
Fischbach, Michael
“Trucking, Finnish Style” Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4) photos p 21
Frame Welting 
“How to Apply Frame Welting” Lynn Sondenaa Jan/Feb 2022  

(66-5) photos p 26-27
Future MAFCA Events
Board of Directors Meeting Dates, National and Regional Event 

Dates in each issue of each volume p 6/7
Gas Ration Stickers
“Why put an A on Your Model A Windshield” T. Lindsay Baker 

photos, Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6) p 8-9
Gill, Dave 
“This June, Get Your Model A Evaluated” Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6) 

photos p 13
Gutierrez, Peter
“Reproduction Victoria Seat Frames Finally Here” Nov/Dec 2021 

(66-4) photos p 22-23 
Huenink, Dave & Linda
“Wisconsin Chapter: 65 Years of celebrating Model A Fords”  

Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) photos p 34-35
Idler, John
“Door Latch Repair” Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4) photos p 8-10
Index
May/Jun 2021 (66-1) center insert
Jeanes, Tom
“Vehicle Judging at the National Convention” Mar/Apr 2022  

(66-6) photos p 16-17
Johnson, Jo
“This Year’s Recipients, Model A Youth Scholarships” Sep/Oct 

2021 (66-3) photos p 25
Kennedy, Frank
“Special Times Remembered” Jul/Aug 2020 (65-2) p 32-33 
“Treasure Chests” Jan/Feb 2021 (65-5) p 34 
Kensington, Tori
“Dining Al Fresco with Your Ford” Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) photos  

p 35-37
“Driving Up Mount Washington” May/Jun 2021 (66-1) photos  

p 14-17 
Knaack, Russell
“Evolution of Ford’s 1928-1931 Two-Window Fordor Sedans: Part 

2: The 1929 Fordors” Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) photos p 16-20
“Evolution of Ford’s 1928-1931 Two-Window Fordor Sedans: Part 

3: The 1930-1931 Fordors” Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4) photos p 14-17
Knorr, Don
Selecting & Setting Up an Enclosed Trailer” Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) 

photos p 20-21
Kreipke, Robert (Honorary Historian)
“A Team Approach to the Model A” Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5) photos  

p 8-9
“Model A: The Debut” Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) photos p 8-9
Lank, Jim
“May Is Now Model A Youth Month” Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4) 

photos p 18
LaVoy, John
“My 1928 Phaeton’s Story” Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4) photos p 18-20 
“Letters to the Editor”
Located in each issue of each volume p 6/7
Lindberg, John
“A Sport Coupe’s Rebirth” Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) photos p 31-33
MAFCA Board of Directors
“2021 MAFCA Board Candidates” Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) p 28-29
“2022 MAFCA Directors” Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5) photo p 15
“Call for Nominees” John LaVoy Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6) p 19
“National Convention Member Survey” Bill Truesdell May/Jun 

2021 (66-1) p 31
MAFCA Calendar
Upcoming Events, appearing in each issue p 6/7
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MAFCA Financial Statement
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets for the Year 

Ending June 30, 2021 (Dave Libbey) Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5) p 25
MAFCA History 
“20 Years Ago, 30 Years Ago, 40 Years Ago, 50 Years Ago, 60 Years 

Ago” Garth and Janet Shreading, appearing in each issue, p 2
MAFCA Membership Longevity Milestones
Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) p 30-31
MAFFI - Model A Ford Foundation, Inc.
“Inside the Model A Museum” Welcome to the Parts Department, 

Jim Thomas May/Jun 2021 (66-1) photos p 41
“Inside Model A Ford Museum” The De Luxe Pickup, Jim Thomas 

Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) photo p 41
“Inside Model A Ford Museum” We’ve Got You Covered,  

Jim Thomas Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) photo p 41
“Inside Model A Ford Museum” 2021 MAFFI Hall of Fame  

Inductees, Jim Thomas Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4) photos p 41
“Inside Model A Ford Museum” A Historic 1927 Tudor Sedan 

Serial #616, Jim Thomas Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5) p 41
“Inside Model A Ford Museum” The Mervenne Model A Collec-

tion. Jim Thomas Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6) photos p 41
McCord, Jay
“Honk Your Horn, Make America Smile: From Maine to Cali- 

fornia in our Model A’s” Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5) photos p 32-35
Membership Moment
Doug Linden	 May/Jun 2021 	 (66-1) p 44
Doug Linden	 Jul/Aug 2021 	 (66-2) p 44
Doug Linden	 Sep/Oct 2021 	 (66-3) p 44
Doug Linden	 Nov/Dec 2021 	 (66-4) p 44
Doug Linden	 Jan/Feb 2022 	 (66-5) p 44
John LaVoy	 Mar/Apr 2022 	 (66-6) p 44
Miller, Bob
“A Sport Coupe’s Rebirth” Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) photos p 31-33
Miller, Gary
“A Sport Coupe’s Rebirth” Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) photos p 31-33
Model A Adventures and Stories
“2021 International Model A Day” Bruce Adams Jan/Feb 2022 

(66-5) photos p 28-29
“A Tale of Two 1931 Cabriolets Part 1” Ron Page Mar/Apr 2022 

(66-6) photos p 20
“Carson Valley A’s Trans-Sierra Challenge” Bob Neamy  

Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5) photos p 30
“A Sport Coupe’s Rebirth” Bob Miller Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2)  

photos p 31-33
“Dad’s Dreams, My Memories” Jim Morris May/Jun 2021 (66-1) 

photos p 22-25
“Driving Up Mount Washington” Tori Kensington May/Jun 2021 

(66-1) photos p 14-17 
“Happy Homecoming” Randy Taylor (Rudy Bales) Mar/Apr 2021 

(66-6) photos p 32 
“Honk Your Horn, Make America Smile: From Maine to Cali- 

fornia in our Model A’s” Jay McCord Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5) 
photos p 32-35

“Life Lessons From a Model A” Andy Bunch Mar/Apr 2022  
(66-6) photos p 29-31

“Meet the BLT Gang” Bob Moore May/Jun 2021 (66-1) photos  
p 34-35

“Model A Ford Day 2021 at the Museum, First Responders  
Vehicles” Jim Thomas Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) photos p 29-30

“My 1928 Phaeton’s Story” John LaVoy Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4) 
photos p 18-20 

“On the Road with Tebo Barn” Ryan Thibeault (Leigh Torrington) 

Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) photos p 22-28
“Our Drive to the Clouds” Jim Morris Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3)  

photos p 13
“Our Great Race Challenge” Bob & Lois Beers Nov/Dec 2021 

(66-4) photos p 33-35
“Rolling Through the Hills of East Texas” Sylvia Butler May/Jun 

2021 (66-1) p 20-21 
“Staying Ahead of the Storm” Jim Quinlan Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) 

photos p 22-23
“The Essex Car Built by Mr. Henry Ford” George Deel May/Jun 

2021 (66-1) photos p 18-19 
Model A Events
“2021 Awards Banquet: Fun in Fort Worth” Jordan Douglass  

Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5) photos p 12-17
“A White Mountain Adventure” Keith Costello Sep/Oct 2021  

(66-3) photos p 10-15 
“Model A Day 2021 at the MAFFI Museum” Jim Thomas  

Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4) photos p 24-27
“Wheeling Through West Virginia” Melanie Whittington  

Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6) photos p 21-25
“Wisconsin Chapter: 65 years of Celebrating Model A Fords ” 

Dave & Linda Huenink Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) photos p 34-35
Model A History
“A Team Approach to the Model A” Bob Kreipke Jan/Feb 2022 

(66-5) photos p 8-9
“Model A: The Debut” Bob Kreipke Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) photos 

p 8-9
Model A Youth Scholarships 
“This Year’s Recipients” Jo Johnson Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) photos p 25
Moore, Bob
“Meet the BLT Gang” May/Jun 2021 (66-1) photos p 34-35
Morris, Jim
“Dad’s Dreams, My Memories” May/Jun 2021 (66-1) photos  

p 22-25
“Our Drive to the Clouds” Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) photos p 13
Neamy, Bob
“Carson Valley A’s Trans-Sierra Challenge” Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5) 

photos p 30
Nourse, Susan	
“Women and Model A Fords Pt 2” May/Jun 2021 (66-1)  

photo p 26
“Women and Model A Fords Pt 3” Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4)  

photo p 29
“Women and Model A Fords Pt 4” Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6)  

photo p 28
Obituary
John Frazee Mar 6, 1942–Jan 25, 2022, Mar/Apr (66-6) p 18
Dan Foulk Dec 29, 1941–Nov 19, 2022, Jan/Feb (66-5) p 18
Out & About in our Model A’s (Photos and captions from  

MAFCA Members) in each issue p 34-36
Page, Ron
“A Tale of Two 1931 Cabriolets: Part 1” Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6) 

photos p 20
Paint & Finish
“Developing the 4th Edition of the Paint & Finish Guide” Dave 

Dunn & Tom Rut May/Jun 2021 (66-1) photos p 28-30
Plucker, Steve
“Evolution of Ford’s 1928-1931 Two-Window Fordor Sedan Part 

2: The 1929 Fordors” Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) p 16-20
“Evolution of Ford’s 1928-1931 Two-Window Fordor Sedan Part 3: 

The 1930-1931 Fordors” Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4) photos p 14-17
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“Evolution of the Model A/AA A-16025 Front Fender Brackets” 
Jan/Feb 2022 (66-6) photos p 19-21

Quinlan, Jim
“Staying Ahead of the Storm” Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) photos p 22-23
Radiator Hoses
“Don’t Get Hosed” Lynn Sondenaa Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) photo p 21
Restorers Class (Howard Eckstein & Dave Gill)
“Carburetors: Good, Better, and Best” Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4)  

photos p 11
“Evaluating Your Manifolds” Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) photos p 19
“Model A and B Engines” Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5) photos p 31
“Restoration of the Distributor” Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) photos p 11
“Restoration of the Fuel-Filtering Parts” May/Jun 2021 (66-1) 

photos p 33
“This June, Get Your Model A Evaluated” Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6) 

photos p 13
Rut, Tom
“Developing the 4th Edition of the Paint & Finish Guide”  

May/Jun 2021 (66-1) photos p 28-30
Schade, Don
“Motometer Award Clocks” Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6) photo p 37
Seat Frames
“Reproduction Victoria Seat Frames Finally Here” Peter Gutierrez 

Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4) photos p 22-23
Steering Column (by MAFCA president)
Bill Truesdell	 May/Jun 2021	 (66-1) p 3
Bill Truesdell	 Jul/Aug 2021	 (66-2) p 3
Bill Truesdell	 Sep/Oct 2021	 (66-3) p 3
Bill Truesdell	 Nov/Dec 2021	 (66-4) p 3
Jay McCord	 Jan/Feb 2022	 (66-5) p 3
Jay McCord	 Mar/Apr 2022	 (66-6) p 3
Sondenaa, Lynn 
“Don’t Get Hosed” Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) photo p 21
“Four Places to Check Your Brakes” Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4)  

photos p 12-13
“Fuel Leaks with Zenith Carburetors” May/Jun 2021 (66-1)  

photos p 8-9
“How to Apply Frame Welting” Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5) photos  

p 26-27
“Listen to Your Brakes” Sep/Oct 2021 Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3)  

photos p 16-17
“The Real Reason My Model Acted Up” May/Jun 2021 (66-1) 

photos p 27
“Six Overlooked problems on the Zenith Carburetor”  

Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6) photos p 10-12
Taylor, Rudy (Bales, Randy)
“Happy Homecoming” Mar/Apr 2021 (66-6) photos p 32 
Teal, David
“Repairing Carburetor Jet Threads” Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6) photos  

p 14-15
Technical Q & A (by technical director)
Tom Jeanes	 May/Jun 2021	 (66-1) p 4-5
Tom Jeanes	 July/Aug 2021	 (66-2) p 4-5
Tom Jeanes	 Sept/Oct 2021	 (66-3) p 4-5
Tom Jeanes	 Nov/Dec 2021	 (66-4) p 4-5
Tom Jeanes	 Jan/Feb 2022	 (66-5) p 4-5
Ed Tolman	 Mar/Apr 2022	 (66-6) p 4-5
The Restorer
“Statement of Ownership, Management, Circulation”  

Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4) p 23

Thibeault, Ryan
“On the Road with Tebo Barn” Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) photos p 22-28
Thomas, Jim
“At the MAFFI Museum: Model A Day 2021” Nov/Dec 2021 

(66-4) photos p 24-27
“Inside Model A Ford Museum” May/Jun 2021 (66-1) p 41
“Inside Model A Ford Museum” July/Aug 2021 (66-2) p 41
“Inside Model A Ford Museum” Sept/Oct 2021 (66-3) p 41
“Inside Model A Ford Museum” Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4) p 41
“Inside Model A Ford Museum” Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5) p 41
“Inside Model A Ford Museum” Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6) p 41
“Model A Ford Day 2021 at the Museum” Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) 

photos p 29-30
Tiny Tips (Illustrated helpful tips from MAFCA Members)
“Easing Front End Alignment” Monte Frost May/Jun 2021 (66-1) 

p 57
“Installing New Tire Tubes” Rich Fischbach Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) 

p 57
“Spare Tire Hub Brake Light” Mike Gipson Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4) 

p 57
“Temporary Hood Prop” Stephen Holt Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) p 57
“Tight Nuts and Cotter Pins” George Sage Jan/Feb 2022 (66-5)  

p 57
“Tooth Paste and Dripping Petcocks” Jim Morris Mar/Apr 2022 

(66-6) p 57 
Trailer (Enclosed)
Selecting & Setting Up an Enclosed Trailer” Don Knorr Sep/Oct 

2021 (66-3) photos p 20-21
Two-Window Fordor Sedan
“Evolution of Ford’s 1928-1931 Two-Window Fordor Sedan Part 

2: The 1929 Fordors” Russell Knaack, Steve Plucker  
Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) p 16-20

“Evolution of Ford’s 1928-1931 Two-Window Fordor Sedan Part 
3: The 1930-1931 Fordors” Russell Knaack, Steve Plucker  
Nov/Dec 2021 (66-4) photos p 14-17

Vehicle Judging
“Vehicle Judging at the National Convention” Tom Jeanes  

Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6) photos p 16-17
Wheels
“An Alternative Tool for Removing Wheel Studs”  

Richard Atchison Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) photos p 14-15
“Heat-Treating Wheel Lug Bolts” Joe Farina Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) 

photos p 18
“Wheel Studs, Swedging, and Safety” Richard Campbell  

Jul/Aug 2021 (66-2) photos p 12-13
Whittington, Melanie
“Let’s Take a Trip: Era Luggage helps you pack extra fun”  

Sep/Oct 2021 (66-3) photos p 32-33
“Wheeling Through West Virginia” Mar/Apr 2022 (66-6)  

photos p 21-25
Women Drivers
“Women and Model A Fords Pt 2” Susan Nourse May/Jun 2021 

(66-6) photo p 26
“Women and Model A Fords Pt 3” Susan Nourse Nov/Dec 2021 

(66-6) photo p 29
“Women and Model A Fords Pt 4” Susan Nourse Mar/Apr 2021 

(66-6) photo p 28
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